increase intended to be placed with the persons referred to in (i) and (ii) above and, in this context, to subscribe to the securities
issued; and/or

(iv) Directors (including officers), employees and members of any committee of the Company or one of its subsidiaries as well as any

person (natural or legal) bound by a service or consulting contract with the Company or one of its subsidiaries.

2/3

Calendar

Since the capital increase has been fully subscribed and the subscriptions are fully paid, the Chief

Executive Officer took note of the early closing of the subscription period and of the final completion

of the capital increase.

The new shares will be admitted to trading on EURONEXT PARIS as of October 16.

Shareholders

The maximum number of shares that may be issued in this way represents 12.28% of the number of

shares outstanding before issuance and 10.94% after issuance.

By way of illustration, a shareholder who held a number of shares representing 1% of the share capital

of ABIONYX before the current capital increase, would represent after the issue 0.89% of the share

capital.

Shareholding* structure before and after capital increase in %

Shareholders Before
Capital

increase

% capital After
Capital

increase

% capital

Domundi SC (M. Emmanuel
Huynh)

2 218 750 10.11% 2 986 865 12.12%

Cyrille Tupin  460 306 2.10% 837 117 3.40%

BPI Participations (FR)  1 630 451 7.43% 1 630 451 6.62%

Jean-Louis Dasseux  1 286 781 5.86% 1 286 781 5.22%

 TVM Life Science Ventures 1 213 439 5.53% 1 213 439 4.92%

 Luc Demarre 468 750 2.14% 896 286 3.64%

 Christian Chavy   173 913 0.71%

 Floating 14 668 539 66.83% 15 617 812 63.37%

TOTAL 21 947 016 100% 24 642 664 100%
*On the basis of information brought to the Company's attention, in particular for bearer shareholders via

declarations of crossing thresholds (legal and statutory)

Lock-up

All of the corporate officers subscribing to this capital increase have agreed not to sell or trade the new

shares during the next six months.

Objectives of the capital raising

The objective of this fund-raising is to strengthen the Company's cash position in order to finance the

launch of a new CER-001 production campaign. The Company is expected to preserve its existing cash

position of at least 5 to 6 million euros at the end of the fiscal year.